

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE,
et al,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. SC19-1464
DCA Case No.: 1D18-4471
L.T. Case No. 2017-CA-2549

FLORIGROWN, LLC, a Florida limited
Liability company and VOICE OF
FREEDOM, INC., d/b/a FLORIGROWN,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DFMMJ INVESTMENTS, LLC, D/B/A
LIBERTY HEALTH SCIENCES, ACREAGE FLORIDA, INC.,
PERKINS NURSERY, INC., SAN FELASCO NURSERIES, INC.,
D/B/A HARVEST, MOUNT DORA FARMS, LLC, BETTER-GRO
COMPANIES, LLC, D/B/A COLUMBIA CARE FLORIDA, AND
DEWAR NURSERIES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of
the First District Court of Appeal

John M. Lockwood
Florida Bar No. 28056
john@lockwoodlawfirm.com

Thomas J. Morton
Florida Bar No. 13771
tj@lockwoodlawfirm.com

Devon Nunneley
Florida Bar No. 46234
devon@lockwoodlawfirm.com

THE LOCKWOOD LAW FIRM
106 East College Avenue, Suite 810
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Tel: 850.727.5009
Fax: 850.270.2610

*Counsel for DFMMJ Investments,
LLC, d/b/a Liberty Health Sciences
and Acreage Florida, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 12/16/2019 09:24:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

James A. McKee
Florida Bar No. 638218
Primary: jmkcree@foley.com
Secondary: mlong@foley.com

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
106 E. College Ave., Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: 850-222-6100

*Counsel for Perkins Nursery, Inc., San
Felasco Nurseries, Inc. d/b/a Harvest,
Mount Dora Farms, LLC, and Better-
Gro Companies, LLC, d/b/a Columbia
Care Florida*

William D. Hall, III
Florida Bar No. 67936
whall@deanmead.com

DEAN MEAD & DUNBAR
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 130
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Tel: 850-425-7800

Daniel R. Russell
Florida Bar No. 63445
drussell@deanmead.com

Counsel for Dewar Nurseries, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION WILL NOT SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST BECAUSE IT WILL HARM FLORIDA’S SAFE AND EFFECTIVE MEDICAL MARIJUANA PROGRAM.....	5
A. The standard of review.....	5
B. The Vertical Integration Requirement and caps on the number of MMTC licenses ensure the safe and available use of medical marijuana.....	6
C. The temporary injunction will place Florida’s medical marijuana program in turmoil	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 44 Fla. L. Weekly D1744, 2019 WL 2943329 (Fla. 1st DCA July 9, 2019).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 44 Fla. L. Weekly D2182, WL 4019919 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 27, 2019).....	6
<i>Grant v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> , 597 So. 2d. 801(Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	5
<i>Provident Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 796 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Reform Party of Fla. v. Black</i> , 885 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2004).....	5
<i>SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Cauthon & McGuigan, PLC</i> , 7 8 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	5
<i>Sch. Bd. of Hernando Cty. v. Rhea</i> , 213 So. 3d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Art. X, §29(d), Fla. Const.....	y7, 8, 10, 11, 13
---------------------------------	-------------------

Statutes

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	passim
§ 381.986(8)(a)4., Fla Stat. (2018).....	8
§ 381.986(8)(a)5.a., Fla Stat. (2018).....	10
§ 381.986(8)(a)5.d., Fla. Stat. (2018).....	10
§ 381.986(8)(e), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	1

Other Authorities

§§11-850-6, 11-850-7, & 11-850-31(d) & (e),
Hawaii Administrative Rules, available at:
<https://health.hawaii.gov/opppd/files/2015/06/11-850.pdf>).....6

David A. Beyer, “Chapter 2: Considerations in the Development
of Franchise System”, in *Franchise Law and Practice*,
§§2.11 – 2.13, The Florida Bar, 1996.....7

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, *Weekly Updates*,
available at: <https://knowthefactsmmj.com/about/weekly-updates/>.....9

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, *Weekly Update*
(Dec. 13, 2019), available at: [https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-
content/uploads/ommu_updates/2019/121319-OMMU-Update.pdf](https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/ommu_updates/2019/121319-OMMU-Update.pdf)....9, 10

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, *Weekly Update*
(Oct. 5, 2018), available at: [https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-
content/uploads/ommu_updates/2018/100518-OMMU-Update.pdf](https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/ommu_updates/2018/100518-OMMU-Update.pdf).....9

Guidance for Municipalities Regarding the Medical Use of Marijuana
(Aug. 2016) available at: [https://mass-cannabis-control.com/wp-
content/uploads/2017/12/CNBPSCMmunicipal-guidance
-august-2016.pdf](https://mass-cannabis-control.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/CNBPSCMmunicipal-guidance-august-2016.pdf).....6

Kristian Foden-Vencil, *Oregon is Producing Twice as Much Cannabis
as People are Using*, Oregon Public Broadcasting (Jan. 31, 2019),
available at: [https://www.opb.org/news/article/oregon-cannabis-
surplus-2019/](https://www.opb.org/news/article/oregon-cannabis-surplus-2019/).....8

Oregon Liquor Control Commission, *2019 Recreational Marijuana Supply
and Demand Legislative Report*, (2019), available at:
[https://www.oregon.gov/olcc/marijuana/Documents/Bulletins/2019%
20Supply%20and%20Demand%20Legislative%20Report%20FINAL
%20for%20Publication\(PDFA\).pdf](https://www.oregon.gov/olcc/marijuana/Documents/Bulletins/2019%20Supply%20and%20Demand%20Legislative%20Report%20FINAL%20for%20Publication(PDFA).pdf).....8
